

No. 04-1196

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

William H. Kelley,
Petitioner,

v.

James V. Crosby, Jr.,
Secretary of the Florida Department of Corrections.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**MOTION AND BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE
HONORABLE JOHN J. GIBBONS, THE HONORABLE
TIMOTHY K. LEWIS, THE HONORABLE WILLIAM
S. SESSIONS, THOMAS P. SULLIVAN, THE
FLORIDA INNOCENCE INITIATIVE, AND THE
CENTER ON WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Kenneth W. Starr
Steven A. Engel
Bridget O'Connor
Kirkland & Ellis LLP
655 15th Street, NW
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005

Thomas C. Goldstein
Amy Howe
(Counsel of Record)
Kevin K. Russell
Goldstein & Howe, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

April 8, 2005

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* i
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v
BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1
ARGUMENT 1
I. Prosecutorial Misconduct Undermines Public
Confidence In The Criminal Justice System And
Contributes To Wrongful Convictions. 2
II. Certiorari Is Warranted In This Case Because
Prosecutors Suppressed Impeachment Evidence, In
Violation Of *Brady*. 5
A. Prosecutors Withheld Key Impeachment Evidence
from Petitioner..... 6
B. The Suppressed Evidence Undermines Confidence
in the Jury’s Verdict. 15
C. The Decision Below Also Inverts the Constitutionally
Prescribed Incentives for Prosecutors to Disclose
Exculpatory Evidence..... 18
III. The Assistant State Attorney Who Prosecuted Petitioner
Has A History Of Misconduct In Capital Cases..... 19
CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Benn v. Lambert</i> , 283 F.3d 1040 (CA9 2002)	19
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	3
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	passim
<i>Burton v. Dormire</i> , 295 F.3d 839 (CA8 2002)	19
<i>Carriger v. Stewart</i> , 132 F.3d 463 (CA9 1997) (en banc).....	13
<i>Chavis v. North Carolina</i> , 637 F.2d 213 (CA4 1980)	10
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	16
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	3
<i>Jamison v. Collins</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 647 (S.D. Ohio 2000), aff'd, 291 F.3d 380 (CA6 2002)	19
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Moreno-Morales v. United States</i> , 334 F.3d 140 (CA1 2003)	19
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	16
<i>State v. Melendez</i> (No. CF-84-1016A2-XX) (10th Jud. Cir. Dec. 2001), available at http://www.oranous.com/innocence/JuanMelendez/melendezorder.htm	20
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	2, 6
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Antone</i> , 603 F.2d 566 (CA5 1979)	10
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	13, 15, 16

Other Authorities

THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT, MANDATORY JUSTICE (2001), available at http://www.constitutionproject.org/dpi/MandatoryJustice.pdf	4
Robert H. Jackson, <i>The Federal Prosecutor</i> , 24 J. AM. JUDICATURE SOC'Y 18 (1940).....	2
JAMES S. LIEBMAN ET AL., A BROKEN SYSTEM: ERROR RATES IN CAPITAL CASES (2000), available at	

http://ccjr.policy.net/proactive/newsroom/ release.vtml?id=18200	4, 5
JAMES S. LIEBMAN ET AL., A BROKEN SYSTEM, PART II: WHY THERE IS SO MUCH ERROR IN CAPITAL CASES, AND WHAT CAN BE DONE ABOUT IT (2002), <i>available</i> <i>at</i> http://ccjr.policy.net/proactive/newroom/release. vtml?id=26641	5
Phil Long & Amy Driscoll, <i>Inmate On Death Row Goes Free After 17 Years</i> , MIAMI HERALD, Jan. 4, 2002, at 1A	20
Richard A. Rosen, <i>Disciplinary Sanctions Against Prosecutors for Brady Violations: A Paper Tiger</i> , 65 N.C. L. REV. 693 (1987)	2
Rob Warden, <i>The Snitch System: How Incentivised Witnesses Put 38 Innocent Americans on Death Row</i> (Apr. 25, 2002), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.law.northwestern.edu/depts/clinic/wrongful/
Causes/Snitch.htm">http://www.law.northwestern.edu/depts/clinic/wrongful/ Causes/Snitch.htm	5
